
CONTINGENCY REVISIONS

Transfer No. 2007164

Probation Department

ADMINISTRATIVE AGENDA
BUDGET REVISIONS

4/15/08

$107,054 Total/Decrease

ReqUires 4/5 Votes

This budqet revision request releases contingency designation ($107,054) and increases expenditure
appropriations ($107,054) for Alternative Detention Program for Juveniles approved by the Board on
November 6, 2007.

REVENUE REVISIONS

Transfer No. 0000238

Public Health Department $136,550 Total

Requires 4/5 Votes

Increase budget by $136,550 for the HIV/AIDS Early Intervention Prevention program's grants to
reflect Master Grant Agreement Amendment #1. This budget revision will increase the HIV/AIDS Cost
Center by $136,550. The Board of Supervisor's approved the HIV/AIDS Master Grant Agreement
Amendment #1 on March 18, 2008 (Item A-28 - Board Letter Attached).

Transfer No. 0000240

Public Works - Roads $1,119,000 Total

Release designations in the amount of $1 ,119,000, reduce revenues by $119,000 and increase Line
Item Account 7862 - Contributions to Non County Governmental $1,000,000 for the EI Colegio
Roadway Project.

Transfer No. 2007224

General County Pr09rams­
Information Technology,
Public Health, Social Services

$111,198 Total

This budget revision transfers funding from Social Services ($50,000) and Public Health ($61,198) to
help fund the Information Technology Strategic Plan, Data for Decision-Marking initiative.

Transfer No. 2007226

Alcohol, Drug and Mental
Health Services

$2,300,000 Total

This BUdget Revision would transfer $2,300,000 from the General Fund Strategic Reserve for
unanticipated revenue shortfall. This transfer was approved by the Board on March 11, 2008 and is
the second of three potential $2.3 million transfers.



Transfer No. 2007230

Public Health Department $39,815 Total

Record $39,815 of unanticipated Animal Services revenue from newly executed city contracts.

Transfer No. 2007232

Probation Department $25,000 Total

Recognize an increase of $25,000 in various small amounts in unanticipated donations and
fundraising revenues and offset with designation increase to cover future purchases finance from
donations and fundraising. .

Transfer No. 2007239

Alcohol, Drug & Mental
Health Services

$23,200 Total

Recognizes and designates unanticipated revenues from fines and fees collected by courts on
ADMHS' behalf of $23,200 ($3,500 in Fund 1086 - County Alcohol Program/PC 1463.16 and $19,700
in Fund 1082 - Drug Education/H&S 11372.7).

**************************************************************

(COPIES OF ACTUAL BUDGET REVISION FORMS ARE AVAILABLE FOR PUBLIC INSPECTION
IN THE AUDITOR-CONTROLLER'S OFFICE)

2



CONTINGENCY FUND DETAIL
4115/2008

Beginning Balance (FIN), 7/31107

General Fund Contingency
Transfers:

8/14/072006984 - Sheriffs Department
Type II Facility· Board Letter
Approve Budget Revision for costs related to operation of Santa Maria Jail

9125/07 2007038 County Executive Office/Planning and Development
UCSB LRDP Fiscal Impact Analysis - Board Letter

Imprest Cash

11120/07 2007051 - Probation
Department
Transfer funds from General Fund Contingency for the unanticipated
replacement of three copiers.

3/18/082007165 District Attorney
To fund an unfunded Truancy Program
Supervisor and temporary help for the
automated Discovery Project.

4/15/082007164 Probation Department
For the Alternative Detention Program
for Juveniles.

Ending Balance (FIN), 4/15/08

$800,000.00

($134,360.00)

(585,000)

(5125.00)

(533.909.00)

(5172.100.00)

($107,054.00)

$267,452.00

3



BJE 2007164
Budget Revision RegILu~e~s~tt...- ~~~B~"d~g'~1~""~m~'IE~"~I"!'~
Gov. Cade Sec. 29125 &29130 "-
r-...,..,--...,..,-...,..,------------------------, I JE 2232866
Subject I Title: Provide a short description for this budget revision request. For example: ~Designate funds for Ke atea Joumall::nlry II
zoning ordinance amendments· or "Dis/ribute proceeds from sale of 2005 COPS".

Probation: This budget revision request releases contingency designation ($107,054) and increases expenditure
appropriations ($107,054) for the Alternative Detention Program for Juveniles approved by the Board on November 6, 2007.

Justification: For all changes: explain what the change is for and why it is needed. Attach additional justification, board Letters or spreadsheet, if
appropriate. When moving Appropriation: explain why it's available. When Revenue is adjusted: explain the reason for the increase or decrease. For
adjustments to General Fund Contingency: explain why no other altemative funding source is available.

This budget revision increases Salary & Benefits object level appropriations by $54,000 and Services and Supplies object level
appropriations by $53,054 ($107,054 totar) with an offsetting release of General Fund Contingency Designation ($107,054). At
the November 6,2007 meeting, the Board approved the funding of a Probation Department expansion request for this
program. The juvenile hall population has exceeded budgeted staffing capacities which requires the use of unbudgeted salary
costs to meet mandated staff to detainee ratios. The Alternative Detention Program will reduce the juvenile hall populations
resulting in a reduction in the unbudgeted salary costs.

Financial Summary

Increase or (Decrease) in
Appropriation for I Uses:

Salaries &Benefits

Services & Supplies

Other Charges

Fixed Assets

Other Financing Uses

Intrafund Transfern

Reserve or Des~nalion

Sources:

Revenue

Other Financing Sources

Inlrafund TransfelS

Reserve or Designation

Effect on Contingency I RE

Department I Fund

022 I 0001

54,000 1..QQ...

53,054 l..QQ"

~---l..QQ"

-----[..QQ...
~ I..QQ...

~ I..QQ...

-----[..QQ...

____~I..QQ...

---~~
~__~I..QQ...

107,054[..QQ...

1107,05411 00

Department / Fund

I

~------"l..QQ"

~------"l..QQ"

~------"l..QQ"
~__---..JLQQ..

---~~-----,LQQ..

~__---..Jl..QQ"

~------"l..QQ"

~__---..JLQQ..

~------"l..QQ"

~------"l..QQ"
~__---..Jl..QQ"

I 00

Department / Fund

I

-------"l..QQ"
___----"I~

___---..JI~,

~__----'l~

___---..Jl..QQ"

___---..Jl..QQ"

-------"l..QQ"
,-

____.--Jl..QQ" ~~

-------"l..QQ"
-------"l..QQ"
___---..Jl..QQ"

I 00

, "
D~.Partment I Fund

c t'7. _
~..;---':;;=-- :.

__o~_~r:v=:-----,I~
.r:-

,,",-----'l..QQ"
-'-'-----'l..QQ"

'~"'-~-----'l..QQ"
-!'~="-------'l..QQ"; ..:

--=-------'l..QQ"
~:=::;-------'l..QQ"

f ',,)

-',:,0',,-,----..1QQ...

------'l..QQ"
------'LQQ.

------'l..QQ"
1 00

Departmental Authorization Auditor-Controller CEO's Recommendation Board of Supervisors Action

IA 1d" 3-JI-<lX
Budget Joumol Entry and Related Joomal

,/110>' ment Head Dale Enlry if applicabla Approved as 10
Accoon~nQ FO(IIl,

Department Head Date 10 L 'jL,
"Department Head Dale 14' Auailo ..cpfller

County of Santa Barbara, FIN<--

'lVIA"." ~'"-'( Y &'.-
Dmsapprove 0 Ie 2J- _

TransferlRevisian in Ao::ordaoce with~~
dated 813193. fl

~
County Execpe Officer

DApproved

DOisapproved Date

Agenda Ilem

Clerk of the Board of Supervisorn

Revised 8/05



Budget Journal Entry (On-Line) IB'''" 10; 000-096-0183 I
Page # Posting Dale

I 1 01 1 I I I
Audit Trail #

I JE2232866 I
Document # BJE

I 2007164 I

Bdgt. Period Oeser 10ProjectProgram Drg UnitCred~ AmountDebit Amourll
Gl Line Ilem

Fund Department ACl;ounl At;C(Iunl rov",~,

0001 022 2530 6100 54,000.00 I 2200 0200 06/2008 A

0001 022 2530 7060 15,330.00 2200 0200 06/2008 A

0001 022 2530 7450 5,420.00 2200 0200 06/2008 A

0001 022 2530 7460 4,500.00 2200 0200 06/2008 A

0001 022 2530 7730 1,733.00 2200 0200 06/2008 A

0001 022 2530 7060 14,418.00 2100 0100 06/2008 A

0001 022 2530 7450 5,420.00 2100 0100 06/2008 A

0001 022 2530 7460 4,500.00 2100 0100 06/2008 A

0001 022 2530 7730 1,733.00 2100 0100 06/2008 A

0001 022 2420 9798 26,071.00 2100 0100 06/2008 A

0001 022 2420 9798 80,983.00 2200 0200 06/2008 A

Oeser 10 Description
I 107,054.00 I 107,054.00 IForm Tolals

A Rei Contingency Desig for Alt Det Pgm

~ .
h ,M 3fr?,.,0f

()~~:"., ~~SlgE ~
"-

Damon Fletcher 36.:23 3/,/0 I(Ii'
Fonn Prepare{! By Phone # Date Posted BV Date

"
County of Santa Barbara, FIN



Journal Entry (On-Line) lBatch 10: OOO~096-0 184 I
Treasurer's Cash Tvoe'o Receipts (R)

D Warr31lls 0/'Jl
DElee Trf (E)

Page"# Posting Date

I 101 1III
Audit Trail #

I BJE2007164 I
Document # JE

I 2232866 I
Oeser 10DepositorAreaActivityProjectProgram Org UnitCred~ AmountDebit Amount

Gl Line Item
Fund Department Account Account ..-,~- "-"'J ... ~~ -y-- ,-

0001 022 2100 9798 I 2100 0100 A26,071.00

0001 022 2100 9798 I 80,983.00· 2200 0200 A

0001 022 2710 9798 26,071.00 2100 0100 A

0001 022 2710 9798 80,983.00 2200 0200 A

I 107,054.00 I 107,054.00 IF~Tol."

DatePosted ByDaleDepartmental Authorized Sirjnature
M

POOrle #Form Prepared By

OescrlD Description

A Rei Contingency Desig for Alt Detention Pgm Salary

YMeJ; -3),' j., /{Damon Fletcher ~ 3(,;;13 ,,}\ ,n .. ___ -u "'-,- ,,-,-

County of Santa Barbara, FIN



IBJE 0000238
BUdget Revision Reg Lu~e~s~t~ ---;~~B~",~9'~IJ~,"~m~,'E~"~try!l~
Gov. Code Sec. 29125 & 29130 -

Subject I Title: Provide ashort description tor/his budget revision request. ForexsmplB: "Designate funds for
JE

Related Journal Entry #
zoning ordinance amendments· or "Distribute proceeds from sale of 2005 COPS·,

Public Health Department: Increase bUdget by $136,550 for the HIVIAIDS Early Intervention Prevention program's grants 10 reflect Master
Grant Agreement Amendment #1.

Justification: For all changes: explain what the change is for and why it is needed. Attach additionaljustiftcation, board Letters or spreadsheet, if
appropriate. When moving Appropriation: explain why it's available. When Revenue Is adjusted: explain the reBson for the increase or decrease. For
adjustments to General Fund Contingency: explain why no other alternative funding saUtee /s Bvailable.

This budget revision will increase the HIV/AIDS Cost Center by $136,550. The Board of Supervisor's approved the HIVIAIDS
Master Grant Agreement Amendment #1 on March 18, 2008 (Item A·28).

The Master Grant Agreement Amendment augmented three HIVIAIDS Early Intervention Prevention programs and added a
new program for mental health and substance abuse counseling. The bUdget revision will reflect these changes by increasing
the budget for professional services by approximately $110,000. The remaining amount of $26,550 will be used by the Public
Health Department for salary & benifrts, supplies, motor pool, and overhead.

Financial Summary

Department/Fund Department I Fund Department I Fund Department I Fund
Increase or (Decrease) in 041 10042 I I I
Appropriation lor I Uses:

Salaries &BenerJls 6,528 l...Q2... IJ!Q... I.Q!L ~
services &Supplies 128,022~ l...Q2... I.Q!L ~

OlherCharges 2,OOO~ ~ l...Q2... ~
Fixed Assets ----.l..QQ... ~ ~ ~

Other Financing Uses ~ IJ!Q... ~ ~
Inlralund Transfers ~ ~ ~ ~

Reserve or DesignaEon ~ IJ!Q... ~ - ~,

~
;-~ : )

Sources:
Q~

::.r.
Revenue 136,550 I 00 ~ ~ -~ ~,.. -. --

Other Finandng Sources ~ ~ ~ - U1 ~,
lnlraturxl Translm ~ ~ l...Q2... ( --0 lQQ..,.,- ,

Reserve or Designation l...Q2... ~ ~
c;. .r-

I~, ..
- - -Effect on ConUngenq I RE - 100 I 00 100 '" 100

Departmental Authorization Auditor-Controller CEO's Recommendation Board of Supervisor's Action

~~, fk;s ,EJ....., ?!.)..C/ur 0_
~.lw'lIlIIEr*y.,Relaled JoI.maI0,.
EnrryI~~astJ DOesapproye 0.. Doesapproved 0.._Fam

T~inAcl:oda'awitl

.1 --Department Head 0..

iJt;tJ 25-00 ~.;;.,
Agenda ltern

"-,,,.,>1""" 0.. Auditor-CooVOller CIetk 01 the Board 01 SupetYisor1

County of Santa Barbara, FIN
~-



Budget Journal Entry 0000238

BatchlD:

Document Title:

Post On:

Audit Trail:

Approval list:

975445

BJE - HIV/AIDS MGA EIP Amendment

No approvals received.

Budget Transaction
Period Description

ProjectO,g
Unit

Credit Prog
Amount

Debit
Amount

LI
Acel

GL
'oct

Fund Dept
..__. . '--- V""

0042 041 2420 4264 31,000.00 1457 200806 MGA Amendment #1

0042 041 2420 4789 12,000.00 1457 200806 MGA Amendment #1

0042 041 2420 4789 102,343.00 1458 200806 MGA Amendment #1

0042 041 2420 4789 25,200,00 1459 200M. MGA Amendment #1 Positive Changes

0042 041 2420 4789 31,050.00 1459 200806 MGA Amendment #1 Pathways

0042 041 2420 4284 13,950.00 1459 200806 MGA Amendment #1 Pathways

0042 041 2430 4284 58,793.00 '458 200806 MGA Amendment Move from Stale 10 Fed Funding

0042 041 2430 4284 20,200.00 1459 200806 MGA Amendment Move from State to Fed Funding

0042 041 2530 6100 6,528.00 1457 200806 MGA Amendment Reelass Increase

0042 041 2530 7460 17,000.00 1457 200806 MGAAmendment#1

0042 041 2530 7893 2,000.00 1457 200806 MGA Amendment 111

0042 041 2530 7650 3,447.00 1457 200806 MGA Amendment 111

0042 041 2530 7460 29,250.00 1458 200806 MGA Amendmenl1l1

0042 041 2530 7650 12,943.00 1458 200806 MGA Amendment 111

0042 041 2530 7460 5,000.00 1459 200806 MGA Amendment 111 Positive Changes

0042 041 2530 7460 43,000.00 1459 200806 MGA Amendment 111 Pathways

0042 041 2530 7450 633.00 1459 200806 MGA Amendment 111 Pathways

0042 041 2530 7650 11,417.00 3101 200806 HIVIAIDS MGA Amendment #1

0042 041 2530 7460 5,332.00 1462 200806 MGA Amendment #1 Changes

215,543.00 215,543.00

,
County of Santa Barbara, FIN Printed On: 312412008



Public Health
041
March 18, 2008
Administrative

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Agend, N"mbe"

AGENDA LETTER

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
105 E. Anapamu Street, Suite 407

Santa Barbara, CA 93101
(80S) 568-2240

Department-Name:

Department No.:

For Agenda Of:

Placement:

Estimated Tme:

Continued Item: No
If Yes, date from:

Vote Required: Majority

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

Board of Supervisors

Department Elliot Schulman, MD, MPH, Director and Health Officer
Director Public Health Department
Contact Info: Dan Reid, HIV/AIDS Program Administrator (681-5421)

mV/AIDS Master Grant Agreement Amendment

county Counsel Concurrence

As to form: I2J Yes 0 No 0 N/A

Other Concurrence: Risk Management

As to foml: I2J Yes 0 No 0 N/A

Recommended Actions:

Auditor-Controller Concurrence

As to fonn: I2J Yes 0 No 0 N/A

That the Board of Supervisors:

Consider recommendations regarding an amendment to the AlDS Master Grant Agreement that includes
enhancements for mV/AIDS Early Intervention Program as follows:

a) Approve and authorize the Public Health Department (PHD) Director to execute an amendment
to Agreement 07-65081, with the California Department of Health Services Office of AIDS for
the HIV/AIDS Master Grant for the period July I, 2007 to June 30, 2010 increasing the threc­
year agreement by $409,650 for a total of$2,589,864, and authorize the PHD Director to
approve future amendments to the agreement that do not exceed 10% percent of the dollar
amount.

b) Approve and authonze the PHD Director to execute an amendment to professional services
agreement BC-08-014 with the Pacific Pride Foundation me. (a local vendor), for the Early
Intervention Project for the period of July 1,2007 through June 30, 2010 increasing the three~

year agreement by $102,360 for a total of $507,970, and authorize the PHD Director to execute
any future amendments to this agreement that do not exceed 10% of the dollar amount.

Summary Text:

Recolllmendation A
The HIV/AIDS Master Grant agreements include the following programs:

• Early Intervention Program (EIP)
• Bridge Project



Subject HlV/AIDS Master Grant Amendment
Agenda Date: 3/18108
Page 4 of 5

Fiscal and Facilities Impacts:

Budgeted: Yes, in part.

The current approved HIV/AJDS three year Master Grant Agreement of $2,180,214 represents $726,738
for each of the three years. Amendment #1 increases the award by 18.8%, $136,550 annually, $409,650
in for the three year period.

Fiscal Analysis:

Narrative:
The Master Grant Agreement (MGA) has 4 Memorandums of Understanding for the separate
types of HIVIAIDS services.

• PREY 07A2/I, Education and Prevention
• HIV 07-42/2, Alternative Test Sites
• SP 07-4213, Surveillance
• EIP 07-42/4, Early Interventiou & Prevention - an increase of$136,550 for each

of the three years (18.8%)

The Amendment under consideration affects the EIP 07-4214 MOU. Within the EIP MOU, there
are currently three HIV/AlDS programs. Approval of this amendment will increase the
programs to four.

EfP 07-4214, Early Intervention & Prevention - programs included in this MOU

Current Annual Amendment #1 New Annual Total Amendment x 3 Yrs
Award

Bridge Project $57,000 $43,000 $100,000 $129,000
EIP Program 174,200 43,550 217,750 130,650
Positive Changes 85,000 5,000 90,000 15,000
(New) Pathways zero 45,000 45,000 135,000

$316,200 $136,550 $452,750 $409,650 increase

OCthe $409,650 three year increase, $102,360 will be passed through to Pacific Pride Foundation Inc. to
increase the clients who are case managed. The remaining portion, $307,290 over three years will be
used to:

• Implement a new program, Pathways, ($45,000) to provide mental health and substance
abuse counseling services for lip to twenty (20) HIV positive clients on an annual basis.

• PHD Staff salary and benefits to expand the Bridge Project to the south and increase client count
($31,000). (Includes estimate/or increased retirement.)

• Risk Reduction ($5,000)
• Reclassify Health Education Associate Senior position to Health Educator position ($6.900).

(Includes estimate/or increased retirement.)
• Recoverable overhead ($7,000)
• Miscellaneous increases in services and supplies ($7,530)

Pending approval of the Recommendations, the Public Heallh Department will submit a Budget
Revision Request amending the HIV/AIDS Cost Center budget with the grant award amounts.



Subject: HIVlAIDS Master Grant Amendment
Agenda Date: 3118/08
Page 5 of 5

Staffing Impacts:

legal Positions:
o

FTEs:
o

Special Instructions:

Please send one certified Minute Order to the PHD Contracts Unit. Also return an electronic copy of the
Minute Order to the PHD Contracts Unit at PHDRES.ContractsUnil@sbcphd.org

Attachments:

I. HIV/AIDS Master Grant Agreement # 07-65081 Amendment
2. Amendment to Agreement with Pacific Pride Foundation, Inc.

Authored by: Dan Reid, Program Administrator



. , . BJ E 0000240
Budget Revision Regllu:!!e::.s~tL "';~~B~"~dg~,I~,"~m~,,~E"~I"~'~
Gov CodeSe-:: 29125& 29130 L..

Subject I Title: Provide a short description for this budget revision request. For eKample: "Designate funds for
I JE 0008261 I

Related JOlJrnal Entry #
zoning ordinance amendments· or "Distribute proceeds from sale of 2005 COPS".

Public Works· Roads: Release designations in the amount of $1,119,000, reduce revenues by $119,000 and increase line
item 7862 - Contributions to Non County Government $1,000,000 for the EI Colegio Roadway project.

Justification: For all changes: explain what the change is for and why It is nooded. Attach additional justification, board Letters or spreadsheet, if

appropriate. When moving Appropriation: explain why it's available. When Revenue is adjusted: explain the reason for the increase or decrease. For
adjustments to General Fund Contingency: explain why no other aI/amative funding source is available.

On November 14, 2006 the County entered into an agreement with the University of California Santa Barbara for the design,
permitting, construction and funding of the Et Colegio Roadway project. The County agreed to contribute funding for design,
permitting and construction costs. This budget revision releases mitigation designations - account 9763 in the amount of
$1,100,000 to provide funds for in-house design and permitting costs ($119,000) and construction ($1,000,000) and reduces
State~Other (account 4339) revenue by $119,000. Upon approval of this budget revision, mitigation designations will have
$200,000 remaining.

.~

= ,,-
, ' ... :,:

Financial Summary
,.

",.
" '.
,J

Department I Fund Departmenl I Fund Department I Fund Departmert I Fund

054 / 0015 / / ,. r·IncfuSB or (Decrease) in . '-
Appropriation for I Uses: ,-

--:,

Salaries & 8enefrts LQQ.. LQQ.. LQQ..
- , ..

LQQ.. --..
Services &Supplies LQQ.. LQQ.. LQQ.. (~) LQQ..

~"

Other Charges 1,000,000 LQQ.. LQQ.. LQQ.. LQQ..
Fixed Assets LQQ.. LQQ.. LQQ.. LQQ..

01her Financing Uses LQQ.. LQQ.. LQQ.. LQQ..
Inlrafund Transfers LQQ.. LQQ.. LQQ.. LQQ..

Reserve or Designa1ion LQQ.. I..QQ.. LQQ.. I 00

Sources:

Revenue (119,OOO) LQQ.. LQQ.. LQQ.. LQQ..
Olher Finandng Sources LQQ.. LQQ.. LQQ.. , LQQ..

Inlrafund Transfers LQQ.. I..QQ.. LQQ.. :tQQ.." .-..;.
Reserve or Oes;gnaUon 1,119,000 LQQ.. LQQ.. LQQ.. :~'i.QQ..

Effect on Contingency / RE - I 00 100 I 00 ;,- I 00

Departmental Authorization Auditor-Controller CEO's Recommendation Board of Supervis~(sAction-'- ("

/(L/tfc_ yAlop !&tAPprove 1--2-07 DApprovid ;.-,

'"Budgel Journal E!1try ¥oil Related Jco.Jrnal -,..

"Department H~'" Dale Entry if ;lpp/ir:abJe Appro~ed as to OOisapprove Dat_ DOisapproved CO Date

Aeeoun~1\Q Form. Transler!Revision in Aecord<l'lCe wilh60~~ ~
Department Head Dale

dilted 6IJffl.
Agenda Item

Jt<tk~~& !2J- !JA ,).
Department Head Date . A itor-Controller I / Cou,%' E,?rulive Onreer Cieri< of the Board of Supervisors

County of Santa Barbara, FIN-u.,...., RevtSed alO5



Budget Journal Entry 0000240
BJE - LRDP

BatchlD:

Document Title:

Post On:

Audit Trail:

Approval List:

977684

BJE - LRDP

JE 0008261

No approvals received.

Budget Transaction
Period Description

Project0''
Unit

Credit Prog
Amount

Debit
Amount

LI
A~t

GL
Acel

Fund Dept
, .¥¥, ..-. _.".

0015 054 2420 9763 1,119,000.00 2100 200804 Release LRDP Mitigation Designations

0015 054 2530 7862 1,000,000.00 2900 200804 LRDP Contract Payment to UCS8

0015 as' 2430 4339 119,000.00 2100 200804 Reduce State - Other

1.119,000.00 1,119,000.00

County of Santa Barbara, FIN Printed On: 412/2008
H'



Journal Entry 0008261
JE - LRDP Release Mitigation Designations !~111~1~~!~!lljijlljllll~~

BatchlO:

Document Title:

Post On;

Audit Trail:

Cash Type:

Approval Ust:

977685

JE - lRDP Release Mitigation Designations

BJE0000240

I

No approvals received.

""" Dept G. U Oeb~ Credn p"" 0'. Project AcHy Area Equip De""sitor T,ansaetion

"'" "'" Amount Amo,,' Un~ Desctiplion

00" "" "00 ,m 1,119,000.00 "00 Release LRDP Mnigallon Deslgnalion

00" "" 2710 9763 1,119,000.00 "00 Release LRDP MilJgallon DtIs<gnalion

1.119,000.00 1,119,000.00

County of Sanla Barbara, FIN Printed On: 41212008

""



Bud et Revision Re uest BJE 2007224
u el Dumal n

Gov Code Set: 29125 &29130

ta a bara,ounty 0
"""".50>,

Subject I Title: Provide a shoft description for this budget revision request. For examplf1: ~Designate funds for
JE 2234921

Related Journal Entry #
zoning ordinance amendments W or "Distribute proceeds from safe of 2005 COPS".

General County Programs, IT-This budget revision transfers funding from Social Services ($50,000) and Public Health
($61,1 98) to help fund the IT Strategic Plan, Data for Decision-Marking initiative.

Justification: For all changes: explain what the change is for and Why it is needed. Attach additionaljustification, board Letters or spreadsheet,

if appropriate. When moving Appropriation: explain why it's available. When Revenue is adjusted: explain the reason for the increase or decrease.
For adjustments to General Fund Contingency: explain why no other al/emative funding source is available.

The Data for Decision-Making initiative is a key component of the IT Strategic Plan approved by the Board of Supervisors on
February 12, 2008. Two of the departments (Public Health, Social Services) involved in the proof-of-concept are now
participating in a pilot roll-out of the initiative. In order to fund this pilot, they are contributing some or all of the refund they
received from the Information Technology Services ISF on November 20, 2007. The scope of the Data for Decision-Marking
initiative is to define and develop a strategy and tools 10 facilitate the collection, aggregation, analysis and reporting of data
for both internal and external decision-making and to provide training to facilitate effective use of the new toofs. These funds
will productionalize the proof-of-concept demonstrated to the Board on February 12. 2008.

".)
~-::.

~

,~--,. ".,
,. -v ._-.

Financial Summary - .." -
c.'

L. r :) " .

Department I Fund Department I Fund Department f Fund
'.

De~?rtmenll Fund

990 I 0001 041 10042 044 I 0055
- .

Ilm::rease or (Oe~rease) in
_.

•
Appropriation for I Uses: '--~--.-'-

Salaries &Benefits LQQ.. LQQ.. LQQ.. --.:~-~
Services &Supplies 111,198 LQQ.. LQQ.. LQQ.. ~

Other Charges LQQ.. LQQ.. ------..LQQ... I 00----
Fixed Assets LQQ.. LQQ.. LQQ.. --~..........J..QQ

Other Financing Uses LQQ.. 61,198 LQQ.. 50,000 LQQ.. 100

Inlrafund Transfers ~ LQQ.. LQQ.. LQQ..
Reserve or Designation LQQ.. LQQ.. LQQ.. I..QQ...

Sources:
Revenue LQQ.. I..QQ... I..QQ... LQQ..

Olher Financing Sources 111,198 LQQ.. I.QQ... LQQ.. LQQ..
fnlrafund Tral1Sfers LQQ.. I.QQ... LQQ.. LQQ..

Reserve or Designa~on LQQ.. 61,198 LQQ.. 50,000 I 00 LQQ..
Effect on Contingency I RE . I 00 . 100 I 00 ! 00

Departmental Authorization Auditor-Controller CEO's Recommendation Board of Supervisor's Action

3-/;I-D8 j8lAPPlove
3!"!t>K

DApprovedr 'iftJ&4ti." ," '"~ 8lldgel Journal Entry and Relaled Journal
l~P nl Head Date Entry ifapplicable Nlproved as 10 DDisapprove OdIe DDisapproved Dale

~ f-a-IIB Ac\::.<lIJntinq Form. Transfef/Revision in Ac:tord;n;e with Board Policy

l(u,L'l6jt~11 Dep '.I1PltJo'
dated Bl3l93. Agenda llem

. !",',YJr(
c2~Department Head Date (1/ Auditor-Con}J6~ r Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

C fSan B , FIN Revised 7/05



Budget Journal Entry (On-Line) IB"ch 10, 000-097-1124 1

Page # Posting Dale Audit Trail # Document # BJE

I 1 of 1 II I I JE-2234921 r I 2007224 I

Bdgt Period DesCf 10p-ProgfClm Org UnitC.ed~ Amoufl\DebhAmounl
Gl LiJe Item

Fund Department Account Acc:ounl .......- -
0001 990 2420 5911 61,198.00 1900 03/2008 A

0001 990 2530 7460 61,198.00 1900 0312008 A

0042 041 2420 9799 61,198.00 3004 0312008 A
I

0042 041 2530 7901 61,198.00 3004 0312008 A

0001 990 2420 5911 50,000.00 1900 0312008 B

0001 990 2530 7460 50,000.00 1900 0312008 B

0055 044 2420 9799 50,000.00 6050 5135 0312008 B

0055 044 2530 7901 50,000.00 6050 5135 03/2008 B

I 222,396.00 I 222,396.00 If"",T",'

""'" 10 """"''''''
A ITrsfr from PHO to fund Oata for Decision-Making

B Trsfr from DSS to fund Data for Decision Making

Jette Christiansson
Form Prepared By

County of Santa Barbara, FIN

Phone #
':j.v/'--~ 3&/0J

,,~~~~_~~7.:.>.~ Date Posted By Dale



Journal Entry (On-Line) IB'tch 10, 000-097-1128 I

DesalD

Document # JE

",,",Ito<

I 22349~~1 I
Are.

Audit Trail"

Adivity

I BJE2007224 I

p-Program Org Unit

Page" Posting Date

I 101 1 II I

Credit Amount

Treasurer's Cash Tvee:
D Receipts (R)o Warrants f'N)
DElee Trf (E)

Debll Amount
Gl Lile Item

Fund Department Account Ac:counl .._,..~ ._.", 'u __
-~- .-,

0001 0110 61,198.00 A

0001 990 2420 5911 61,198.00 1900 A

0042 041 2530 7901 61,198.00 3004 A

0042 0110 61,198.00 I A

0001 0110 50,000.00 B

0001 990 2420 5911 50,000.00 1900 B

0055 044 2530 7901 50,000.00 6050 5135 B

0055 0110 50,000.00 B

0042 041 2100 9799 61,198.00 3004 C

0042 041 2710 9799 61,198.00 3004 C

0055 044 2100 9799 50,000.00 6050 5135 C

0055 044 2710 9799 50,000.00 6050 5135 C

I 333,594.00 I 333,594.00 I,,'" Too.
DesalO Desaipb

A '-,sfr from PHD to fund Data for Decision-Making

B Trsfr from DSS to fund Data for Decision-Making

C Release desig. to fund Data for Decision-Making

Jette Christiansson
Form Prepared 8y Phone /I ,J Departmental Autl'lonte<l Signature Dale Posted By Date

County of Santa Barbara, FIN



Bud et Revision Re uest
(;(Iv: Code sec. 29125 &29130

BJE 2007226
e mal n

Subject I Title: ProvKJe 8 short description for this budget revision request.
JE 2234931

For example: "Designate funds for ReQl9d JcunaI Entry #-
ron/ng ordinance amendments" or "Distribute proceeds from sale of 2005 COPS".

AOMHS: Revision would transfer $2,300,000 from the General Fund Strategic Reserve for unanticipated revenue shortfall.

Justification: For all changes: explain what the change is for and why it is needed. Attach additionaljustification, board Letters or spreadsheet,

if appropriate. When moving Appropriation: explain why it's available. When Revenue Is adjusted: explain the rsason for the increase or decrease.
For adjustments to General Fund Contingency: explain why no other a/temative funding source is available.

This budget revision transfers $2,300,000 from the General Fund Strategic Reserve approved by the Board on March 11,
2008 to fund mental health services provided at County clinics and purchased on a contractual basis from Community Based
Organizations (CBOs) ($1,776,000) and an anticipated increase in Interest Expense paid to the General Fund for cash
advances ($524,000).

Financial Summary

Department I Fund Department I Fund Department I Fund Department I Fund

lm;reue or (Decrease) In 043 I 0044 990 I 0001 I I
Appropriation lor I Uses:

Salaries &Benefits UXl- I~ UXl- UXl-
semres & Supples 1,776,000 UXl- I~ UXl- UXl-

OCher Chatges UXl- UXl- I~ UXl-
FIXed Assets · UXl- · UXl- UXl- UXl-

Other Financing Uses l..QQ... 2,300,000 l..QQ... l..QQ... l..QQ...
Inlrafund TranslelS l..QQ... l..QQ... l..QQ... l..QQ...

ResefVe or Designalioo · UXl- I~ UXl- UXl-
Sources:

."""" (524,000)UXl- UXl- UXl- UXl-
0U1erF~ Soura!s 2,300,000 UXl- UXl- UXl- UXl-

Inlrafund Transfers UXl- · UXl- UXl- UXl-
Reserve or Designation · I~ 2,300,000 I~ UXl- I~

Effect on Contingency I RE · 100 · 100 100 100
Departmental Authorization Auditor-Controller CEO's Recommendation Board of Supervisor's Action

~f:r&;1f'-
!ia<,,<ow /1./;-; ,-~ t.- O.,,""''''

fIud;Bt.lol.m;ll Enn-lIld ReIaled ..b.mII
Enbyl~ ~iI5kl 0""'""""" / 0,. 00"'_ "'.

~Jt; (10 . . H·c!? Al:cllunIWlQ Form.
T~in~wilh

rVnent Head Date aLJ.JMt-4:!i§ -- Agenda Item

-.:::7z:c./.. A~ (J. /
_He'" "'. AuditDr-eontrolef IC- Coonly EJ;ecutive Officef I Clefk at the Board of Supervisors

County of Santa Barbara, FIN- Revised 7KJ5



Budget Journal Entry (On-Line) IBatchiD' 000-097-1179 I
Document # BJE

I 2007226 I

Audit Trail #

Bdgl Period Desct 10

I JE-2234931 I

,-
Posting Date

I I

Program Orv Unlt

Page #

I 101 1 I

Credit AmountDebit Amount
Gl lila Item

Fund Department Account Account
co_

0044 043 2420 5910 2,300,000.00 4100 4100 03/2008 A

0044 043 2530 7469 576,000.00 4100 4100 02/2008 B

0044 043 2430 3380 524,000.00 2100 2100 02/2008 B

0044 043 2530 7809 850,000.00 2100 2100 02/2008 B

0044 043 2530 7510 350,000.00 4100 4100 02/2008 B

0001 990 2420 9740 2,300,000.00 8300 04/2008 C

0001 990 2530 7901 2,300,000.00 3144 04/2008 C

I 4,600,000.00 I 4,600,000.00 I,,,,,,T,,,.
""" 10 Description

A FY0708 - Transfer for Rev shortfall BOS Feb 2008

B FY0708 - Budget BOS approved Feb 2008

C Rei Strat Resltrsfr to ADMHS for revenue shortfall

Robert Cochran
Form Prepared By Ptlone Ii Departmental Authorized Signature Date Posted 8y D.te

County of Santa Barbara, FIN



Jo'tlrnal Entry (On-Line)
Treasurer's Cash Tvpe:
D Receipts (R)o Warrants (W)
DElee Trf (E)

Page #

I 1 of 1 I

IBatch 10: 000-097-1178 I

Document # JE
A,dltT"" • II Po,"" Oat. II BJE2007226 II 2234931

""" 10Deposilor.....AdM1y,-Progl3m ClIg Unll.Credit Amollli""'"Amoool

GL Li1ellem
Fund Department Account Aco:lont ..~ ~.,,' ~-

0001 990 2100 9740 2,300,000.00 8300 A

0001 990 2710 9740 2,300,000.00 8300 A

0001 990 2810 7901 2,300,000.00 3144 A

0001 0110 2,300,000.00 A

0044 0110 2,300,000.00 A

0044 043 2710 5910 2,300,000.00 4100 4100 A

I 6,900,000.00 I 6,900,000.00 IFoonT...
Desa 10 Desa1ptlon

AIRel Strat. Res & lrslr ADMHS for Revenue Shortfall

Robert Cochran
Fonn Prepared By Phone' Departmental Authorized sgnature Dal. Po"'"' By Dale

County of Santa Barbara, FIN



,BJE 2007230
Budget Revision Regl Lu!.!e~s~t~ ~~~B"~,,~"~JOO~m~"~EO~try~. ~
Gov. Code sec. 29125 &29130 ....

Subject I Title: Provide 8 short description for this budget revision request. For example: ~Designate funds for
JE

Related JoumaJ Entry #
zoning ordinance amendments~or "Distribute proceeds from sale of 2005 COPS".

Public Health Department: Record 539,815 of unanticipated Animal Services revenue from newly executed city contracts.

Justification: For all changes: eXplain what the change is for and why it is needed. Attach additionaljustiflClJtion, board Letters or spreadsheet, if
appropriate. When moving Appropriation: explain why it's available. When Revenue is adjusted: explain the reason for the increase or decrease. For
adjustments to GenefiJl Fund Contingtmcy: explain why no other aftemative funding source is available.

On March 18, 2008 the Board of Supervisors approved Animal Services contracts with Santa Barbara and Carpinteria cities.
The contracts were based on a sheltering per capita method rather than a fee for service. This budget revision will record
$39,815 in unanticipated Santa Barbara City ($35,655) and Carpinteria City ($4,160) contract revenue. The amount shown will
be used for unfunded equity and clerical increases in the Animal SelVices salary and benefit accounts.

Financial Summary

Department' Fund Department' Fund Department' Fund Department' Fund

Increase or (Oetrease) In 041 10001 I I I
Appropriation for I Uses:

salaries & Benefits 39,815 L..QQ... L..QQ... I..QQ... L..QQ...

5efvices &SuppOes LQQ... LQQ... IJllL LQQ...
Other Cha~es LQQ... LQQ... I..QQ... L..QQ...

Fixed Assets LQQ... LQQ... 100 LQQ...
Other Financing Uses LQQ... LQQ... LQQ... 100

Inlrafund Transfers LQQ... LQQ... LQQ... LQQ...
Reserve or Desgnation LQQ... 1JQ.. LQQ... LQQ...

Sources:

Revenue 39,815 L..QQ... LQQ... L..QQ... L..QQ...

Other Financing Sources LQQ... LQQ... L..QQ... LQQ...
Intrafund Transfers LQQ... IJQ... LQQ... 00

Resecve or Designation L..QQ... L..QQ... L..QQ... L..QQ...
Effect on Contingency I RE - 100 00 00 00

Departmental Authorization Auditor-Controller CEO's Recommendation Board of Supervisor's Action

4~4~~ ~ ;p-,-j~r DA""""'"
8udget~ EJIIry lIId Rl:!lled~
EI*Y I~ AppRMd as kl D_ Do. D"""""'" Do.pa Head Date
~Fewm. T~ ilAtulnla'lce ....eca:~

\1" I.~~ V-,- Do.
l

~-
_,"'"

:Al ~ 'LSd-- Do. Aulfltlr-Conlroller , ExeoJtioIe Qffi:::er C1ert oIlhe Board of Super\'isM

County of Santa Barbara, FIN-



Budget Journal Entry (On-Line) IB'toh 10, 000.097.4282 I
Page #

I 1 01 1 I
Posting Date Audit Trail # Document # BJE

I II II 2007230 I

Bdgl. Period Deser 10ProjectProgram Org UnnCredit AmountOebilAmounl
GL Line Item

Fund Department Account Account , .~,-~ .
0001 041 2420 5371 35,655.00 0550 04/2008 A

0001 041 2420 5371 4,160.00 0550 04/2008 B

0001 041 2530 6100 29,781.00 0100 04/2008 C

0001 041 2530 6400 5,614.00 0100 04/2008 C

0001 041 2530 8500 1,792.00 0100 04/2008 C

0001 041 2530 6550 438.00 0100 04/2008 C

0001 041 2530 6600 2,190.00 0100 04/2008 C

I 39,815.00 I 39,815.00 I'"""To.',
Oeser ID Description

A Unanticipated Santa Barbara City Contract Revenue

B Unanticipated Carpinteria City Contract Revenue

C Increase Animal Services Salary & Benefit Accounts

Nick Liguori
Foml Prepared By Phone # rP Departmental Authorized Signature Dale Posted By Dale

County of Santa Barbara, FIN



BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AGENDA LEITER

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
105 E. Anapamu Street, Suite 407

Santa Barbara, CA 93101
(805) 568-2240

Agenda Number:

Department Name;

Department No.:

For Agenda Of:

Placement:

Estimated Tme:

Continued Item;

If Yes, date from:

Vote Required:

Public Heahh Dept
041
March 18, 2008
Administrative

No

Majority

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

Board of Supervisors

Department Elliot Schulman, MD, MPH, Director and Health Officer
Director Public Health Department
Contact Info: . Jan E. Glick, Director of Animal Services (681-5284)

Agreements for Animal Sheltering Services (City of Santa Barbara and City of
Carpinteria)

County Counsel Concurrence

Asto form: IZI Yes 0 No 0 N/A

Other Concurrence: Rjsk Management

Asto form: IZI Yes 0 No 0 N/A

Auditor-Controller Concurrence

ASlo form: IZI Yes 0 No 0 N/A

Recommended Actions:

That the Board of Supervisors:

Consider recommendations regarding the revenue agreements with the City ofSanla Barbara and City of
Carpinteria, as follows:

a) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute an agreement with the City orSanta Barbara (0

provide animal sheltering ·services for the period October I, 2007 through June 30, 2009, for fees
estimated at $237,420.

b) Approve and authorize lhe Chair to execute an agreement with the City of Carpinteria to provide
animal sheltering services for the period January 1,2008 through June 30, 2009, for fees
estimated at $33,399.

c) Authorize the Public Health Department Director to execute any amendments to the agreements
provided that the amendment does not exceed the original amount by ten percent (10%).

Summary Text:

On June 4, 2002 the Board of Supervisors approved a per capita methodology for contract fees with the
full service cities contracting with the County for animal control services. The full service cities'
contract amounts were phased in over a four year period. The two contracts submitted here for approval
are also based on a per capita fee methodology that has been developed for animal sheltering services
for the cities of Santa Barbara and Carpinteria. Staff negotiated these agreements with each of the cities.



•

Subject: Agreements for Animal Shelter Services for Cities ofSanla Barbara and Carpinteria
Agenda Date: 3-18...{l8
Page 2 of2
The City of Carpin Ieria has executed the agreement. The City OrSanla Barbara Agreement is scheduled
to be approved and executed by the City Council on March 18,2008.

Background:

These contracts are the first to use a per capita methodology for shehe ring only services and represent a
change from the previous method of contracting on a fee for service basis. By implementing the per
capita methodology with Santa Barbara and Carpinteria, a consistent methodology will be utilized for all
contract cities. Because implementing this methodology can be financially difficult for the cities, a
graduated increase is being negotiated with full cost recovery expected in four years.

In the Ciry of Santa Barbara fees for dog license sales and rabies specimen testing have separate charges
as these services are outside the scope of sheltering.

The City ofSanla Barbara has agreed to a one year and nine month contract in the amount of$237,420;
$79,140 for nine monlhs in FY 2007-08 and $158,280 for FY 2008-09.

The City of Carpinteria has agreed to a one year and six month contract in the amount of$33,399;
$8,350 for six months in FY 2007-08 and $25,049 for FY 2008-09.

The County is mandated "'to maintain or provide for the maintenance of a pound system and a rabies
control program ... " (H&S 121690 (e}). These services will continue to be provided.

Fiscal and Facilities Impacts:

Budgeted: Yes, in part.

Approval and execution of these Aweements will nor increase Animal Services request for General
Fund Contribution. The two agreements represent a change in fee methodology from fee-far-service to
per capita. The per capita rate of $2.95 is calculated for sheltering services only since the cities of
Carpinteria and Santa Barbara have their own field officers anellor code enforcers.

Similar to the approach given to the six full service contract cities, the Public Health Department has
negotiated a phase-in cost recovery plan offour years. For the two Agreements attached, Year I, FY
2007-2008 represents 40% of full cost, pro-rated; Year 2, FY 2008-2009 represents 60% of full cost.

Although City contract revenues were included in the FY 2007-2008 Public Health Department Adopted
Budget in the Animal Services COSt Center found on page D-190 in the County's Operating Plan
document, the amounts are not representative of these negotiated agreements. The Department will
return with a Budget Revision Request increasing the revenue estimates by $39,815: $4,160 for the City
of Carpinteria, and $35,655 for the ciry of Santa Barbara. This revenue increase will be utilized to fund
salary and benefit cost increases in the Animal Services Cost Center. .

Execution of this Agreement will not result in any additional staff or need for facilities.

Special Instructions:

Please execute four (4) original agreements for City of Carpinteria and four (4) original agreements for
City of Santa Barbara. Please return 3 originals of each agreement and an electronic copy of the Minute
Order to the PHD Contracts Unit at PHDRES.ContractsUnit((D,sbcphd.org.

Attachments:

Agreement for Animal Sheltering Services with City of Santa Barbara
Agreement for Animal Sheltering Services with City of Carpinteria

Authored by:

Jan E. Glick, Director of Animal Services and Slacy Covarrubias, Cost Analyst



B d R ·· R t ' BJE 2007232U get eVISlon egILu!!:e~S~ ~~B~"d~9.~t~,"~m.~E~oUY~I~
Gov COde Sec. 29125& 29130 .....

Subject I Title: Provide 8 short description for this budget revision request. Forf/xample: -Designate funds for
JE

Related Journal Entry ,
zoning ordinance amendments· or "Dls/ributa proceeds from sale of 2005 COPS",

Probation Department: Recognize an increase of $25,000 in various small amounts in unanticipated donations and fundraising
revenues and offset with designation increase to cover future purchases financed from donations and fundraising.

Justification: For all changes: explain what the change is for and why ff is needed. Attach additionalJustifICation. board Letters or spreadsheet, if
appropriate. When moving Appropriation: explain why it's available. When Revenue is adjusted: explain the reason for the increase or decnJaso. For
adjustments to General Fund Contingency: explain why no other alternative funding source is ovailable.

This Budget Revision recognizes unanticipated revenues of $25,000 (line item account # 5895 entitled "Other - Donations") in
various small amounts with offsetting increase to Designated fund balance (line item account # 9789 entitled "Designated -
Probation Projects") for donations and fund raising revenues that will finance future purchases financed from donations and
fund raising.

Financial Summary

Department I Fund Department I Fund Department I Fund Departmenll Fund

IntruSt or (Oetrease) in 022 I 0001 I I I
Appropriation lor I Uses:

Salaries &Benefits ~ l...QQ... I.QQ... ~

Servi:es &Supplies t.QQ... l...QQ... I.QQ... ._.LOO.

Other Charges t.QQ... ~ I.QQ... I 00

Fixed Assets t.QQ... ~ t.QQ... ~_.
Other Financing Uses ~ ~ ~ I..QQ...

Intrafurld TransIer'S ~ ~ ~ I..QQ..
ReseNe or Oesignalion 25,000~ ~ ~ t..QQ..-

Sources:

Revenue 25,000~ ~ ~ l..QQ.-
Olher Financilll Sources ~ I..QQ.. l...QQ... ~

Inlr8fund Transfers l...QQ... l...QQ... ~ ~-
ReseNe or Designation I.QQ... ~ ~ ~-

Effect on Contingency I RE 100 100 100 100

Departmental Authorization Auditor-Controller CEO's Recommendation Board of Supervisors Action

Anr" xlJ,.f 7,)S< i' Bqet J<unaI El*y a'lCI ReIaled.bnal %1- 311 f/0$ D''''''''''''I(J Department Head Dale EnWJ I i1I¥Iblie~ Z) III DD~ r a:it Do"'''''''''''' Oa~e-_.
T~ inAaudant:ewll Illm!

,-~ - --Department Head 0••

j I" ~ ·-_1,1 AIlenda Item

'..tJ 'l~ 'l"'Ql5
Oeparlment Head 0•• Audilor-Conlrtier COOnty , Clerk of the Boanl 01 SupefVisors

County of Santa Barbara, FIN / Revised Ml5



Budget Journal Entry (On-Line) [Batch ID: 000-097-4656)

Page #

I 101 1 I
Posting Date Audit Trail # Document # BJE

I II I I 2007232 I

Bdgt Period Oeser 10ProjodProgram Drg UniCredit AmountDebit AmoUI11
Gl Line Item

Fund Department Account Account .._,..- -

0001 022 242QJ 5895 i 25,000.00 f- 3000 03/2008 A-_..

9789 I
-

0001 022 2530 25,000.00, 3000 03/2008 8- - .. -~

- -

-_.
-_. -

I
I 25,000.00 I 25,000.00 I,,,,,,To",,

Oeser ID Desaiplkm

,•'p;
~

pared By

A Unanticipated Revenue (donations & fund raising)

8 Adjust Approp (designated donations & fundraising)

~o~~ </,'- i)(V,

r '"...

County of Santa Barbara, FIN



Bud et Revision Re uest
Gov. Code Sec. 29125 &29130

Subject I Title: Provide 8 shon description for this budget revision teQU8si Fot'example: "Designate funds for
JE

Retaied JOUrnal E'*Y i
zoning ooJinance amendments~or -Distribute proceeds from sale of 2005 COPS..

Alcohol, Drug & Mental Health Services: Recognizes and designates unanticipated revenues from fines and fees collected by courts on
ADMHS' behalf of $23,200 ($3,500 in Fund 1086 and $19,700 in Fund 1082)

Justification: For all changes: explain what the change is for and why it is needed. Attach additionaljustification, board Letters or spreadsheet,

/( appropriate. When moving Appropriation: explain why it's available. When Revenue Is adjusted: eXplain the reason for the increase or decrease.
For adjustments to General Fund Contingency: explain why no other 8/temative funding soun::e is available.

This budget revision recognizes and designates revenue of $23,200 from fines and fees collected by courts on ADMHS'
behalf. The $19,700 represents Substance Abuse and Prevention Treatment funding allocated to Drug Education H&S
111372.7 (Fund 1082). The $3,500 represents Alcohol Abuse Education and STATHAM County Alcohol Programs (Fund
1086 & 0917)

Financial Summary

Department / Fund DepartmentfFund Department f Fund Department I Fund

Increase or (Decrease) in 043 I 0044 I I I
Appropriation lor I Uses:

salaries &Benefits ~ ~ IJ!!L ~_.- ~ ~ ~ I..QQ...

""""""~ ~ ~ ~ I..QQ...
FlXedAssets - ~ - ~ ~ ~

Other FinanCing Uses I..QQ... ~ IJ!!L ~
Intralund TrallS[ers ~ ~ I..QQ... ~

ReseNe or Designation L3,Zoo IJ!!L ~ ~ ~
Sources:

R....... 23,200~ ~ I..QQ... ~
()(her Financing Sources ~ ~ I..QQ... ~

!ntrafund Transfers ~ - ~ ~ ~
Reserve or Designa~on 00 ~ ~ ~-- -

Effect on Contingency I RE - 100 - 100 100 100

Departmental Authorization Auditor·Controller CEO's Recommendation Board of SuperviSOr's Action

,-:Z ~rA/A. ~ ,£/~ /,-:
0_

BldJeI JcU'rIal f'*Y and ReIakd JIU'naI
DepaItinent Head U "'. E'*Y I ifPPi:**~ lIS tl

T~:a=~~a-a:~ 0""'- "'.-,=
Department Head Date

1Itu~1 '1.075 """- Agenda Item

ay'-"c~
Department Head Date County EXeaJtiViOifICef Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

County of Santa Barbara, FIN- Revised 7.4>5



BJ~dget Journal Entry (On-Line)-,
Page #

I 1 01 1 I

IBot'" 10, 000-097-8572 I
. # Document # BJEP"lIo, Dot. A,dn,,11 I

I 3/31/2008 II BRR TRUST I I 2007239

Bdgt Period Oeser 10ProjectProgram Org Un"CredllAmountDebit Amount
GL .LIne Item

Fund Department Account Account .._,---

0044 043 2420 5909 3,500,00 6100 6100 03/2008 A

0044 043 2530 9784 3,500,00 6100 8100 03/2008 A

0044 043 2530 9785 19,700,00 6100 6100 03/2008 8

0044 043 2420 5909, 19,700,00 6100 6100 03/2008 B

I 23,200,00 I 23,200,00 IFm'" Torn"
Desct 10 Descr1ltlon

A IFund 1086 TrBnsf and Designation

8 IFund 1082 Transfer and DesignBtion

Lupe Reyna
Form Prepared By P""" • JI'! Oepar1mef'ltal Aultlortzed Signature Oa. Posted By 0.1.

County of Santa Barbara, FIN


